MICHAEL P. VICTORINO

Mayor
SCOTT K. TERUYA
Director
MAY-ANNE A. ALIBIN DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Deputy Director COUNTY OF MAUI __
200 S. HIGH STREET L8
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 -
www.mauicounty.gov ,
June 15, 2021 o
CER T
Honorable Michael P. Victorino APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL

Mayor, County of Maui
200 South High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 WAM (\D Vﬂi_ b{lo/zl
Mayor " Date

For Transmittal to:

Honorable Kelly Takaya King

Chair, Climate Action, Resilience, and Environment Committee
Maui County Council

200 South High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair King:

SUBJECT: CENTRAL MAUI LANDFILL ORGANICS PROCESSING
FACILITY (CONTRACT C7093-1; A-MEHR, INC.) (CARE-46)

This is in response to your letter dated June 14, 2021, requesting for the
following information:

1. May I please request a copy of Contract C7093, between the County
and A-Mehr, Inc., relating to the Central Maui Landfill Organics
Processing Facility.

Response: Attached is a copy of contract C7093; A-Mehr Inc., for
your reference.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel to contact
me at extension no. 7474.



Honorable Kelly Takaya King
Chair, Climate Action, Resilience, and Environment Committee
June 15,2021

Page 2
Sincerely,
WertH S
SE€OTT K. TERUYA
Director of Finance
Attachments

SKT:dah



Council Chair
Alice L. Lee Traci N. T. Fujita, Esq.
Vice-Chair
Keani N.W. Rawlins-Fernandez

Presiding Officer Pro Tempore

Tasha Kama COUNTY COUN CIL
Councilmembers COUNTY OF MAUI

Gabe Johnson 200 S. HIGH STREET

Kelly Takaya King WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793

Michael J. Molina www.MauiCounty.us

Tamara Paltin
Shane M. Sinenci
Yuki Lei K. Sugimura June ].4, 2021

Mr. Scott Teruya, Director
Department of Finance |
County of Maui 5 0«
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 e

Dear Mr. Teruya:

SUBJECT: CENTRAL MAUI LANDFILL ORGANICS PROCESSING

FACILITY (CONTRACT C7093-1; A-MEHR, INC.)
(CARE-46)

May I please request a copy of Contract C7093, between the County and
A-Mehr, Inc., relating to the Central Maui Landfill Organics Processing Facility.

May I further request you transmit your response by Friday, July 2,
2021. To ensure efficient processing, please transmit your response to
care.committee@mauicounty.us, and include the relevant Committee item
number in the subject line of your response.

Should you have any questions, please contact me or the Committee staff
(Nicole Siegel at ext. 8008, or Rayna Yap at ext. 8007).

Sincerely,

KELQ TAKAYA KING, Chair
Climate Action, Resilience, and
Environment Committee

care:ltr:046afn01:nas

cc: Mayor Michael P. Victorino

Director of Council Services



CONTRACT CERTIFICATION

I, SCOTT K. TERUYA, Director of Finance of the County of Maui, State of Hawaii,
do certify that there is available appropriation or balance of an appropriation over and above all
outstanding contracts, sufficient to cover the amount required by the foregoing contract, i.e.

Appropriation

Index Title Amount Required
301214 / CENTRAL MAUI LF EXPANSION (7190) 7/ $182,865.00
CONTRACT NO. C 7093 A-MEHR INC
Date: 29 day of JUNE 2020

Time of Performance: 365 Calendar Days from NTP

WA Quilp,—

SCOTT K. TERUYA

W Director of Finance

Central Maui Landfill Organics
Processing Facility for DEM

QBS #Q-SW-20-17

ORDINANCE NO.4988, 5076 (FY2020)

FY 2020

i W%U\.M n



MICHAEL P. VICTORINO

Mayor
SCOTT K. TERUYA
Director
MAY-ANNE A. ALIBIN DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Deputy Director COUNTY OF MAUI
200 S. HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
www.mauicounty.gov
June 30, 2020
A-Mehr Inc.

23016 Mill Creek Drive
Laguna Hills, California 92653

RE: CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: CENTRAL MAUI LANDFILL
ORGANICS PROCESSING FACILITY FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT

QBS NO.: Q-SW-20-17
CONTRACT NO. C7093

Dear A-Mehr Inc.:

Enclosed is a copy of the fully executed contract for your file. You will be receiving your
official notice to proceed on the project from the Director of the Department of
Environmental Management or his designated representative.

Sincerely,

i K Kadihu

?« Scott K. Teruya
Director of Finance

SKT:ckk
Enclosure

xc:  Department of Environmental Management, Solid Waste Division



CONTRACT NO. C7093

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Department: Environmental Management - Salid Waste Division
Project Title: Central Maui Landfill Organics Processing Facility
QBS No.: Q-SW-20-17

Certification Requested from County: $182,865.00

This CONTRACT is made and entered into by and between the COUNTY OF MAU! a
political subdivision of the State of Hawaii, whose business address is 200 South High Street,
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, hereinafter referred to as the "County”, and A-MEHR INC, a
California corporation, whose mailing address is 23016 Mill Creek Drive, Laguna Hills, California
92663, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor”. County and Contractor shall hereinafter be
referred to callectively as the "Parties".

Source of Funds. The source(s) and availability of the funds for this Contract shall be as
set forth in the Contract Certification signed by the Director of Finance of the County of Maui on
or before the effective date of this Contract. Contract Certification shall be on file in the office of
the Director of Finance of the County of Maui.

WHEREAS, the County desires to retain and engage the Conlractor to provide the goods
or services, or both, as those terms are defined in Section 103D-104, Hawaii Revised Statutes
("HRS"), as described in this Contract and its attachments, and the Contractor desires to provide
such goods or services, or both, for, and on behalf of, the County; and

WHEREAS, this Contract is for professional services as defined in Section 103D-104,
Hawaii Revised Statutes ("HRS"), and Section 3-122-1, Hawaii Administrative Rules ("HAR"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 46-1.5(4), HRS, the County is authorized to enter into
this Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following mutual promises and agreements
set forth, the Parties agree as follows

1. Scope of Work. The Contractor shall, in a proper and satisfactory manner as
determined by the County, provide all goods or services, or both, in accordance with Contractor's
Proposal for Services dated February 17, 2020 and any attachments thereto (hereinafter,

collectively, "Contract Documents") Contract Documents are on file in the office of the Director

Ver 04/2020 1



CONTRACT NO. C7093
CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

of Finance of the County of Maui, and are incorporated herein by reference and hereby made a
part of this Contract.

2: Time_of Performance. The Contractor shall commence performance under this

Contract upon issuance of the Notice to Proceed, and shall continue performance for a period of
365 calendar days, unless sooner completed, terminated or extended in compliance with the
terms of this Contract. Where the contract work is structured into phases or discrete work items
if the commencement of a phase or work item is triggered not by the completion of the prior phase
or work item, but by some other event not under the control of the Contractor, the time between
the completion of one phase or work item and the commencement of the next shall not count
towards the time of performance within which the Contractor agreed to complete its performance
under the Contract. The Contractor agrees to cooperate and coordinate with the County to
accurately compute and document the time of performance

This Contract may be extended for an additional term of one year, upon mutual agreement
in writing. It is understood that to exercise the extension option, the parties will execute an
Amendment to the Contract.

3. Compensation and Payment Schedule. The Contractor shall be compensated for
services rendered and costs incurred under this Contract for a total amount not to exceed the

amount of certification requested as set forth above, subject to appropriation, and inclusive of all
taxes. County will pay Contractor in accordance with the fee schedule set forth in the Contract
Documents. Paymenis shall be made monthly in arrears, subject to the receipt of an original
invoice by the Officer-in-Charge no later than on the fifth (5*) day of each month for services
rendered during the previous calendar month. The original invoice shall specify the amount due,
certify that services requested under this Coniract have been performed by the Contractor
according to the Conlract, and also include any other information reasonably requested from time
to time by the Officer in Charge, all in accordance with Section 17 of the General Conditions.

4, General Conditions. The Contractor shall comply with the General Conditions of
this Contract (the "General Conditions”), which are attached hereto and are hereby made a part
of this Contract.

5. Other Terms and Conditions. Any Special Conditions are attached hereto and
made a part of this Contract. In the event of any inconsistencies or conflict between the General

Conditions and the Special Conditions, the Special Conditions shall control. Any general
Ver 04/2020 2



CONTRACT NO. €7093
CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

miscellaneous, or other terms, conditions, or provisions that are found in any of the Contractor's
proposals for this Contract or in any sub-contractor's proposals attached thereto shall be
unenforceable as against the County, unless the subject of such terms, conditions, or provisions
is addressed in the County's General Conditions, and such terms, conditions, or provisions are
consistent with the County's General Conditions.

6. [This paragraph is intentionally left blank.]

7. Conflict. In the event of any conflict belween or among this Contract and other
documents that are attached hereto or incorporated herein by reference or both, the terms of this
Contract shall control first, the County's General Conditions second, other documents prepared
by the County third, and documents prepared or submitted, or both, by the Contractor last.

8. Notices. Any written notice required to be given by a party to this Contract shail
be (a) delivered personally, or (b) sent by United States first class mail, postage prepaid. Notice
required to be given to the County shall be sent to:

Procurement Officer
Department of Finance
County of Maui

200 South High Street
Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793

Notice to the Contractor shall be sent to the Contractor's address as indicated in this
Contract. A notice shall be deemed to have been received three (3) days after mailing or at the
time of actual receipt, whichever is earlier. The Contractor is responsible for notifying the County
in writing of any change of address.

9. Officer-in-Charge. The Director of Environmental Management. or an authorized
representative, shall be the Officer-in-Charge for all services provided herein, and shali have the
right to oversee the successful completion of contract requirements, including manitoring,
coordinating and assessing Contractor's performance and approving completed work/services
with verification of same for Contractor's invoices or requests for payment. The Officer-in-Charge
also serves as the point of contact for the Contractor from award to contract completion.

10.  Contractor's Standards of Conduct. The undersigned Contractor declares:

a. Contractor is not a County Council Member or an Employee or a business

in which a County Council Member or an Employee has a substantial interest

“Employee" means any nominated, appointed. or elected officer or employee of

the County, including members of boards commissions, and committees, and
Ver 04/2020 3




CONTRACT NO. C7093

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

employeas under contract to the County, but excluding members of the County
Council ("County Council Members"). "Substantial interest” means an interest in a
business or other undertaking which is sufficient in fact to control, whether the
interast is greater or less than fifty per cent (50%)

5] Contractor has not been represanted or assisted personally in the matter
by an individual who has beer an Employee of the County department awarding
this Contract within the preceding year and who participated while so employad in
the matter with which the Contract is directly concerned.

o Contractor has not baen assisted or represented by a County Council
Member or Employes for a fe2 or other compersaton o oblain this Contract and

will not be assisted or represanted by a County Counsit Member or Employse for

a fee or other compensation in the performance of this Contract, if the County
Council Member or Employee has been involved in the development or award of
the Contract

d. Contractor has not bean represented on maiters related to this Contract,
for a fee or other consideration by an indiv:dual who, within the past twelve {12)
months, has been an Employea, or in the case of the County Council, a County
Cai

Council Member, and participated while an Employee or 2 County Council Member
on matters related to this Contract

2 Contractor understands that the Contract to which

1 v this documeant is
ached is voidable on behalf of tha County if this Contract was entersd ints in
: 3 4

of any provision of Articie 10 of the Revised Chanter of the County of Maui
Ethics"), including the provisi

~ o H -~ Y ~ ~f &} & 1 -~ b -
ons which are the source of the declarations

)

f

Lig

i
.

o
ey
L3
| &5
@ )
o ~ G

—

R A 1Y)

(0]
7
[¢4]

.

\dditionally, any | _
ult of a violation of the Code of Ethics may be recovered by the County.

SLUY

w

ee, | nsation, gift, or profit recsived by any person

v Oy

o

¥

W

ar

11 Counterparts and Elecironic Jignature

more counterpants, 2ach of which shali be deemed

constitute one and the same instrument Ths ocarlies agree that they may utilize and shall be

on e

bound by their sisctronic signatures, pursuant te Chapter 489E, Hawaii Revised Statutes

EXECUTION PAGES FOLLOW

{THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)



CONTRACT NO. C7083

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties executs this Contract by their signatures, on the

dates below, 1o be effective as of the dale of last signature hereto.

t hereby represent and warrant that | have the legal right and authority to execute this

~

ontraci on hehalf of the Contracior.

CONTRACTOR

A-MEHR INC

(78]
w2
Y
@,
jo
-
[

{“
P R
s V7 AT
(Titie)

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE {S INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



CONTRACT NO C7083

CONTRACT FOR PROFES

o
v

&
=
iy
=
w
m
Rl
<
=
m
o

COUNTY EXECUTION PAGE

COUNTY OF MAU!

REVIEWED AND ARPPROVED

i r\ KADSAW
s NALOAVY
18 e

2020.06.25
08:19:42 -10'00"

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



CONTRACT NO. C7093
CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

COUNTY OF MAUI
GENERAL CONDITIONS

1 COORDINATION OF SERVICES BY THE COUNTY, The Officer-in-Charga shall coordinale the sanvices 1o be
arovided by the CONTRACTOR in ordes 1o complels the performance required in this Coniracl. The CONTRACTOR shatll
maintain communicattons wilh the Oifficer-in-Charge al all siages of the CONTRACTOR s work, and submit 1o the head of
the purchasing agency for rasolution any questions which may an se s 1o {he performance of this Conlract. “Purchasing
agensy” as uzad in these General Conditions means and inciudes any COUNTY depanment or division yhich is authorized
o antar mio conlracts ior the procuremant of goods and sarvices,

2 CONTRACTOR STATUS AND R&SPONS!B‘UT?ES‘ INCLUDING TAX RESPONSIBILITIES.
E SUSPENSICN AND DEBARMEN
by This contractis a uwernd ransaction iof purposssof 2C F R p! 180and 2C.F.R pt. 3020 As

x.,ONTQﬁ"T”Q s 12 red 1o verify that none of tha CONTRACTO

80.9C5) are excluded {definad a1 2

A
ts principals (definsd &1 2 CF R § 180 535
2§ l

X
£ R § 180 840; or disqualified {definea a

(i)

"-s in a0y i
s @ mat »’ng' reme;eﬂ,m.r

f““"‘f’,v viih 2 C.F R pt 180 subpart ( d2CFR pt 3 subpan
2 Caounty the federal governmeant may pursus iabie remedias, nchuding byt no!
ngior 'I ebarment.
The CO ‘.Fu\u TOR shali ¢ nu-, with the re::uum
1 C ihnugh e term of this Conlract. and further a
covearad 1ansagior
v} COMPLIANCE WiITH THE CONTRACT RE HOURS AND

Mo .,Qx“”"”"u, QR or subconts
_;rnwﬂ\.‘ laborers of ct dr"‘ssi‘

ioyed on such work 10 work in exg
ar araie polless than ong and cns-

v:ges

zeﬂ
2ach mdmduar isborer ¢r m
gr {1} of this section, in th
1wess of ihe standard
ragraph (1yeft

EJ”: Lf"

onis C\'-‘" »\.1 on O

gpen
4, from any

ct Sr.-:v',ect intha |
¥ be datermined

uidated damages

[9)
2,

Lw O
0o

ialsoacia
R shail pe
3 L

OMTRACTCOR acknowledgs
s (c( e COMNTRAZCTOR s &

33
po I

‘:'e‘!a\r ngicims
4

sevices reguired under this Coniact
and ’GQ; nsibifily 1o control and diraci th
wrad unger this agiseman JSYET, :hﬂ COUNTY shall have

“’"3:', i the C COu *“\‘T\ SRslal)

. the servicas arg being performe

<«

CUniess rxmc—r Ie_s t, spegial \,or;ﬂ't an, 1t is undersiond
\J*'-" ‘% "1'\9 axs 2t ihe CONTRACTOR is frea io L."”‘:f'i':@ o

ie under contract with the COUNTY.




CONTRACT NO. C7093

CONTRA 2T FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

a, The CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR s empioyzes and agenis are nol by reason of this Contract
agenls or empiayees of the COUNTY for any purpose. and the CONTRACTOR and the COb NTRACTOR's empioyzes and
agenis shad nol oe entlled o claim or receive from ine COUNTY any "::f‘at"c»v'\ s%ck iﬂa«e retrement workars
cempensation, unamployment insurance, of ather benafit

f The COCNTRACTOR shall ta respor ibia far t%*.a a(:vu,ra. v Cuﬁ’pxel“ﬁﬁa and adequacy af the
"Oh’a.‘ ACTOR'S performance under this Contracl. Furth

grmore, the CONTRACTOR inlentonally volunianily. and
Rnovingly assumes tha sole and entire Liab ity 1o the CONTRACTOR'S amployees and 3genis and (o any individua! nos a
DJH/ o this Co S|

ntract for ail inss, ("dfn-)g or inj
agenis in the course of their em,':!c,rne‘

we CONTRACTOR, or the CONTRAGT TOR'S emplovaes or

VYNTTS

3 The CONTRACTOR shail s responsile for paymant ol all appiicavie faceral slale and county laxes
and fees which may becama due and owl ing by tha CONTRAC ,(J.‘ by rea is Contracl, including but not imited 1o
(Yincome laxes, (1) employment related fres. assessments, and taxes and (i gensral excise laxas Unlass providsd
olhermse by agreement batween he panies, the CONTRACTOR ai 3005 responsible for ot itkcenses parmits and
cerificates that My be requirad in order 1o periorm this Contran

Hawail, in accorn

wied for ﬁ-‘va F-Jm‘@”m-”w
senaral O

CONTRAC employse.ral;

5 0 tay

Sdirinigts; n ey

carrent

o
Contr




CONTRACT NO. C7083

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

2 The CONTRACTOR remains table for all obligations under this Contract bul waives ali nighis
undsr this Contrazl as against the COUNTY . and
3) The CONTRACTOR shail conbinus to furnish, and the Assignes shall also furrish, all required
oonds
o Change of name. When the CONTRACTOR asks to change the name undar which it holds this Contragt

s the COUNTY the contract officer of the purchasing agancy shalt upan receipt of a document accepiatle or satisfactory
12 3ald officer mdwaling such change of name {{or example. an amendmant lo the CONTRACTOR'S articias of
incorporations enter wnlg an amendment 19 this Coniract with the CONTRACTOR to 2Hegt such 2 change of name. The
amendmeant to this Coniract changing the CONTRACTCOR'S name shall specifically indicale thal no other terms or cond
of 1nis Contract ars thereby changed.

g Reports. Al assignment conlraclts and amendments 1o ihis Contfa-:t effecting chawg“ !
NTRACTOS 3 name or novation heraundar shall be reportad 1o the chiel procuramant officar as deﬁned in secion 1020
(o) HRS watlun 30 days of the dale tha! the assignmeni ceniract or amﬂﬂr‘ﬂm' pecomes eff

1g60s

2 wstions alfacting more than one pun‘na rg agenty. Molwithstanding the provisions of Subparagraphs
£ thegugh d herein when the CONTRACTOR holds contracts with more .hﬂn on2 purchasmg agency of lhe COUNTY . the
assignment caniracts and the novation and change of wan‘-ﬁ amandmentis harein authorizad shall ba pr ssad only through
the Counly Deparimeant of Finance

nuAT;u\( {-\ND DEFENS

E.Excent as o
3 hald hare noss tne COUNTY, Ihe co

connachon
Of SURCONIFATLONS LN
d 3 the expiralon o7 ea:'% /

32 thg COUNTY shail without any part be mads a party 10 any ihgaiion

WCTOR in connachion with this .,:)m,u lr\e CONTRACTOR shalt pay any ¢ost and
SOUNTY, nciuong stiomneys’ fass

ST

TR W W o

b
kS

UNTY may of

any amaunts ovis e COUNTY by th nﬂje' t*

Cina! e
ihal ine C J’Pﬁ\usa:'-’? i3 ::.rfﬁn* '.'u . angd nol
rsuch paymani or oiner ssitlement

RACTOR

nd Canditiens,

. OR LEGAL

inrthin ’h—'S?

}

of nf_«,3~t‘ »,

SUSPENSION G

ci for any rea

and for any 18350010 8
nce walh the provisions herein
may. by witlen -’"fde;’ iz

] s:op ;}ﬂrfmma,,,, .rna

; TOR 1o slop all or any
pedod of ime not excaading sixty {60) 33,:5 aiter
10 any furner pencd. Any >._¢ ordar shali te
ance o uant 1o ihis s Upon recaipl of such an order, the
WA it xe mis and kake 3 reasonable sl2os (¢ Minimiza ne occutrencs of cosis

o)
e
&
o]



CONTRACT NO. C7093

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

stiocable to the perdforman
order exprres, r‘r"/'i?‘ nan

eiher:

performance

e coverad by lhe order duning the penod of parfarmance stoppags Baforethaston o
% agency shall

c o
; furtner period o which the paries shail have agreed, ihe head of the purchasing

i3] Cancel the slop parformance
2} Terminate the performance «
provision o. the termination for convenience provision
Cancellatian or expiration of the ardz 33
s‘-mng nw r: iod speh ified i the ordes b *‘a order or any exisnsion he 2of axpires the
i 10 rasume performance Ar‘. appropriai2 adjustment shall

e termination for d°f.]

ance ordarissuad undar this saction is cancalled

’.J

he mage in the delivery or
perfo:n nce smeJule or yompmsa 1an. or both, and the Coniract shati be madified i writin g accerdingly if:
1) mc stop pedormance ordar reswa "N an ncrease in the time required for, of in the
CONTRACTOR $ zost orope yala ~acls o thspwrf:»'n nce of any pan of mm \.'3”’!'3 t and
23 T 2 CONTRA ;CTFH a;s»— ts & claim for such

enl within U'-i"t‘,’ \‘ D) d:‘|\ s anerthe end o
g2ncy decides that the facls r's" y such
final payment undar this Contract
Uer i3 not cancelted and the perfarmance
ng from the siop performance

BN

asse n u msz b2 'ﬂc,.«—‘-fﬁ »“mrJ acled upo

W Uo0

30t !e minated '0'
:O‘va’.‘si y adjusiment O-’
*“3!' sirnant ’3:‘ pnce

N accardance with the onse

Oaiay l'( ifihe

'S

Eanhal rw:ﬂ*'* of this

'3y 2 non mu"'arr*:
aency »‘

sralact 2,\/‘

PINT

5 right to proceed
!ms 24 ragrag}‘n or

Cr gelaveaq




CONTRACT NO. C7093
CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

parformanca,” the righis and obligations of ihe parties shall be ihe same as i the notics of termination had teen issued
pursuant io Paragragh 14,

i Additional dghts and ramedies. The rights and ramedies provided in trus Paragraph are o addition to any
oiher rignis and remedies grovided by law or under this Confract

14, TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE BY THE COUNTY.

a Termination for convenianca.  The head of the purchasing agency may, when the interests of the
COUNTY spn require, arminale thes Coniract in whole of in part, for the convenien: ,e af the COUNTY  The hsad of the
g sing agency shal give wrillen notice of the lermination o the CONTRATTOR specifying the pat of the Contract
izrminated and when such terminaticn becomes effeclive.

b CONTRACTOR's obligations The CONTRACTOR shall incur no further obigations In connection with

he tarminatad performance, and on ihe daie{s) setin the nalice of tarmination the ‘“N? f‘T‘)R snall slop performance
! lhe xtan cified. Tna CONTRACTOR shali also terminate ouislanding ardars an s contracis as they r2lale o {he
t aied ;d-“ mance Tre COMTRACTOR shall saitie tha lisbilites ang flamrw ar g out of the terminaton of
tracts and orders connecied with the lerminated performance subject 10 the Counly's approva’ Tha head of the

y mav dirgcl the CONTRACTOR to assign the C? JnA O*ﬁ S righit, piie, and interest under lerminated

the COUNTY. Tha CONTRACTOR must sli i compiste h2 performance not larminated by the
on an may incur obligalions as are necassary 1o da so
nlio goods and work product The nead of ths puic
f 1o the COUNTY in tha manner and 1o the ax
Any compieled goods or work praduct of both; and
Tha partaily complated goods and maianals, pads 100
ghis (herzinafier called < .;; """a'ta\ 1 8%
3y eq or %0»_,, ai Iy acnuired for the performan
hon of the head oi the pn'”‘\ st 3
ving COUNTY has aninte {
iuse O CON YR»”TC;:‘ 30
al the COUNTY h

3‘-TF(~\x zOF-‘ n
.se :m; .;g,m the CONTRACTOR
Lsa f this Pa a«'.;ra';h N no way

P
(19}

ine amaunia due hacausa
cnapter 15, chapler 3.122
;2ar from tha affective &
amount 321 in accordanas

W

3]
(¥3

v—\,-.
w o

Subparagraph shall not exceed
.-_d« of any szles of suppies and
not terminated
phs 4 2) and d 3) abave shall o2
srdance wiih Lha"'

15 CLAIMS BASED ON THE HEAD OF THE PURCHASING AGENCY'S ACTIONS OR OMISSIONS.



CONTRACT NO. C7053
CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

a Change in scope i any action or omission on the par of
; des the designes of such person) requiring perfarmance changas within the sceae of the Contract const 1.- 123 the
basis for a ciaim by the CONTRACTOR for additional compensation damage

1 or an exiens ;Jr of tme for complalion, the
CONTRACTQR shall continug wilh parfarmance ¢ f the Contract in cama!:mce viln the directions or orders of prop ex
officials, bu“’ sodoing the CONTRACTOR shall not be deemed to have o

the head of the gurchasing agency (which

rejudiced any L‘.)am. lor additional compensation,
damages o7 extansion of tma for comolation, provid c1
L} The CONTRACTOR sh: ';i have given wiiien nolice to th

(A} Prior {0 the commenceman! of the perform e
CONTRACTOR knows of the ocourrence of such act!on or omission,

{B) Within thurty (303 days after the CONTRACTOR kaows of the oocurrencs of such
action or omiastan e CONTRACTOR did not have such knowiedge prior to tha commencement of the perfanmance of

{C) Within such futther tima as may be aliowed by the head of the purchasing 33ency i
writing

notize shail s
additional co mpe

iGnea, Upon race: p of such

eemed adyvisabie

Dra:w:a:;=
axiansion ¢ ana
upon requas

exlent Pfal‘-" 3

Of an /xi2Ansion \,f

purchasing
gyiddence s
chainges

PP PR

N2CiHIn

D ?‘.e'-ﬁm, ;‘,;}:’urﬂ".;:!
‘aws prag any Tounty otficers and €
Qraers which ara ciearly nc' -n’hm inge scope

in tha pr

ine Tontiacl and thes

0o

=

\,l,.‘ 0

23 r2]guRs arj

--nn;:a.'; 1o



CONTRACT NO. C7093
CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

satsfactory. the Procurement Officer may conlinue to wihhold as compensalion ratzined sums not exceading five peicent
(5%} of the amount dus the b:)\iTP-'\PTOR provided further thal the compensation retamed shali nol include sums

dzducied and withheld s2paralely as liquidatad damages from moneys due of (hat may become due the CONTRACTOR
under the contract

2) Trhe County may enter into an agreement with the CONTRACTOR which will aliow the
“*“*NTRM“’QR to withdraw from time to hme the whols or any porton of the sum retained under sub- -paragraph (a3 upon

danositing with ihe Counly any gansral obiigation band of the Slate or s political subdivisions with a markel value nol less
than the :ur‘* o ba withd

w0, provided tha! the Counly may requirs thal the 1013l marke! value of such bond be graaes
than the suim lo be wxmd. awn.

& Final payment Final paymen: under
r

§ ct o ebhans 103-53 and 1030-328,
HRS, which ragquire a tat c'earsncp from the Dsrac' Tax nd the Inlarpal Revenus Service, U S
Demr‘(”:”rc(’few . showing that all delinguent laes if any levied or accrued under stale faw and the Inlernal Revenue
Codz of 1236 as am"dpd against the CONTRAC Tﬂ have baen paid. Further in accordance thh section 3-122-112
HAQ CONTRACTOR shaif provide a centificale afirming that the CONTRACTOR has remanad in compkance wth ab
applicable faws as require b, s section

ih s; Coairaci shall be suby
han,

18. FZDERAL OR STATE FUNDSA i tis Conuract is payable in whele orin part from federal or siate of Hawai
S G funcs, CONTRACTTOR agrees that as 10 he portion of the compensaiion under 1Mis Cortrast 1o oa pa”a‘:ie from
Staig funds the CONTRAC TOR shall re:ev.ed iromthe federat or Siale government

w2 anpcipated fzderal or Slale funds s‘m nit be
the CONTRACTOR

D2 ;3_. id only from su
fure of the County 1o re
o noeperformancs by

19 CONTRAZT MODIFICATIONS.
a Medificaton in wiiting, no verca! moditication. At as nd without nolice 16 =
agen 3 tie atract in oyl

-
a

A
~s
fa1
23,
A%
2
2 days of the wask
2
ol
T

odified in writkng accord |r'gly Any au;ustmm' ing

. - e Ia T S Talel -l« =y - 4
¥h2rg applicable i acgordanca . 'w"* the once

iment clause o " r,
the ppm,:a.”r\

o

fter final ﬁam sant, .m claim t, reunder 3hai
g
: f ot ur.u:‘ Mr: Jan:;:‘,:

i

2 i
e Pontras 5
N 1o e Contragd clausa

S,
nis Conract of for (, b'

feiln

525 :EW an c N

=1 avige musi recewy

twould changs the cagingl scoos
e made with the approvat of (e
shat not bBr submitted as an

R

26, HANGE ORDERS. A changs orderis awritlan oF 12 puichasing agency
ine CO?-JTR»\CTf‘-R ’3 make changes which the “2han 1285 the head of the p
noy o orda cut the f the CONTRACTI

any surely, ib




1) Changes in tha work withi
2 Changes intha ume of perdormance ntraci
WOk
b Adjusimenis of price or time for performance.  if any change oruer inCreases of decraasas the
CONTRACTOR S cost of. or the lime required for , parfonmance of an i

an adjustment
susn! o hs

<t Failura g

yof Paragr a,,;"v

shail be made and the Contract madified in \.\'.‘!u-»g accordmgly

clause shall e delarnuwned, where applicabla, in accerdance with ti
e parties 1o agres to an adjustment in contragt price shall ba rasah

21 on Price Adiusimsnt Fadure of the parties i1 agree o a ﬁ]Ua'(" i nol exguss TRACTOR from
procezthing with ine Contragt as changad grovidad tha! the naad af 1ha PurChe v i en davs afer the
changed work commances makss the provisional adius ‘ls purcnasing agency dsems
reasonabie The night of the CONTRACTOR o ¢ >,,ufeﬂ~e

'?Or"n:xnm or both shalln
equirements for di

or

2 waivad by iis L rforann g the work, piovidad hovievar tha! i
ciaims eslabhg!

5 natreceivad by the
Othar cisims 1

ttha CONTRACTO!

5:’?3‘5

£ ADJUSTMENT
Prce adjusimant Apy o
of tha folloving vis

By a

b

oa ‘3‘

I be




-

ims an

=

this provision

ime required for
ar

at und

me

H

of or the t
d by the order, or oth

ost

i

e, and 3) other affacled t

“
lmake an equilable adjustmant in

e

2
fi

Y sha

RVICES
inatad

hang

s (o an adiu

3
R

n
ny fixed

N
{
e

a3
<

-
E

3
he o3

!
t

C708
21 0r no

hein
purchasing 2

sdule or both 2) amount of

ION

i

, ¥

ITRACTOR s 1

e
4

nirac
8

4

2 or decreass i

3
this Ce

27

CONTRACT NC.

s zin ngrea
nance ung

3

CONTRACT FOR PROFESS
.or campletion sch

o5

If any change cau

ce of any pan of the parfor

/

onira

wmaled cost, deliv
&

3
shall modify the

ie

[
3

a
funded, the funds a!

¥

: 0 ~ € . o ©
@ = PRI - 0om T mw g 328w =R : W
o & w @ UL i g o J gz ' o2 b = R
- o "o i .“c o (e ] - U - 0 i) i
wE a & = > == = = O o ) @ L g o
- . By 2y 3 @ oy 449 - A e ¥ e
0 ST ol Mm - W,‘ o o Q. .W - o & m..n Bl m [A NPT} Nw 4
B ® e Fal 52 =mcg L @ Y23 » 8 Zosoxk
= O © Le & wu = ¢ = = Lo i = "SR] o & R s I
[ PR TB L. 25 £a 2 Oy E T3 a B2 a 5
29 S 50 = >0 (L) w o @ 3 D oW s 3
& L .§sf5 533 %53 DR Beeean
Qs i = e [ IR Qo 5] Pl A wom =D
= Gy W TEoe oL et L < - (-
o — (] O > - <) = b
pR 3LTOLOY e~ B & - $ 8 s8g85T
m Q. 2 e () oz = 3 . L2 ai wr o0 S om
kel & - ¢ @@ 3 w @
By 2L, o E6.8 =g & Y eE w OE PEF e
oz GOgbh sl = gec @4 2w 2 g 7 xRcldew
e c VuL =1 .mmmc LD i (SR o = - wemwtsm
3K = w= e 1Y e ) a v LT e
4“8 ©O8% 2o 2 388 09 & : 0 G G iE & = 3
3 & i ) wog 2 - O - ‘ = : 3 oo bot o fo Ol
br- S c £ % -~ | == .
oo SBoRa= oL 2 @ 3 ¥ g wv Y 2 S} 5
Sw 8,529 == T o5 X2 ml Lo = S & 4
; 5 8 e QB o 3 b SO o % & L soi
, O 2 3 = oL = oo ) [ po
88 BTuwors Q& oo e L2 a2 @ o=, ]
re 58552 =y == N g % Q3 2
& 0D - 2 = o ) {2 3. G R e
=8 0 @0k 5 == §C 2E O G
B s Poszgs Eo = e i = U e
i =k p0 " m @ W ; £y 1S g
kel e - == T L T s D 5y . £
D OEHwmad = 2 Qoo
DB WE G o, C go) 5 W Ealb g o
< 0o c = o oW x5 AT £
o2 2 oc s - 2 ! &
L @wed 30 0 =
e e R =
o, 3y A
3
@
(]
o
w
£
i
=3
ax
o
w

)
-2
=
0
= = < :
= ™ LA R & 3 =
) £ [ = = = . oy )
> @ oW w2 @ o 2 M_ e o
“ o s PR £ 1 £ c 2 o
> - 20 a2 %S & - & @ | e
1 = oo (53 o o] Al e e <
- ) o C - 2 % % [ ar o o
deo) s e w a 4 o @ &
m_ D.\ =m0 .‘w_ o y & .uV - -5 m »M.uv ) g .n,.w
LI L TR AR 0 oA : ' 3 P 8w
G : ﬁ.- c e e 2 3 [ [t} Oy i
U i O oL QO % 5 @
o £ ¢y O m @ C »\..M o o a a..w 4.‘% i
< e aT -~ BY Y
o ) :
o iy mnm C g @ X G F ag8Qet
= c = ® = B b D : Sl 5
58 85 wE53 Z O o i
} & @ 5 g~ c B O 1o b
m o) 2 - O Lo D 2 : ".—“
= L e o O 3 & Lo 5 L L o o
ZE Gegnfa 5 W= N e R S
AR S S L N B o £ a8 =
°8 2 g2 ) w LY 5o
) 26 vew.,wwww,z - om0 = o N o @ YL
2y w88 T= O © i Q2 D8 2oy
- vl Qr e S 7y PO e S -4 iy, T ARG g
na DoOE L o B = 3 & THEOEBOES G
— @ o x G DY = ) o (D 0 BDULD Y e o e Y
TR Py @ T oo © :m 5% L o) = 5 [ Y] i
[» B o == -« . w S B £ 45
) © ‘.Wa [ s = wm o & < O » 5 o
o .ab. 2E=o o oo ay ol -5 : s -
9 538 Fps0 &5 5 = 2 s 2
ey ol o B o == iy ==, Tl e
2 - o 2 e n iy m BT
c o= DT ) , o O . - . [Sa B
- W A e @ fon - ] . (&) o
o & b o W # = b Bes i
9 o = 9 : . o ) :
smg o g m = 2, 28 & 5
=k a om0 E oo Sy &
B & w POV =9 o < i 4 @ 2
~= O Foa il B T 1 0
B =" 0®a s 2 8 5
.: a = o n‘ @i 5 o —~
4 - L = ey LX) [} Bl bt
35 o 24 @ b 2 =
— o f = @ e gy b = O «\. 3]
[ 22 } : dr T - “ 0 1
58 g wwZ o XE = a =
& [e] [ Sl 1} 1 a0 By ko 5 5
~— o oy O (] 14} 188

15



CONTRACT NO. C7033

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

saven

The procurement officer shall raturn any final payment request that is defective to the CONTRACTOR within
days after receipt. with a stalement idenlfying the dafect.

2. This secticn shall not be consiruad 1o impair the righ! of a L,k-'\iTQ'\‘ TOR or a subconiracior ai zny
ter 1o negotiate and to include in their respactive subconlracls prowsions hat pravide for additional terms and conditicns
that are requesiad 1o be me! Defore the subconlracior shall ba enliiad o raceive Hnal payment under Subparagraph ¢. of
this Parags 3ph. provided thal any such paymenis withheld shall be withheld by the procurzment officer.

25, ACCEPTANCE QF GOODS AND SERVICES. Tha COUNTY shall azcapi goods and services of gwe
CONTRACTOR rsiice of rzjection within 3 reasonable time noiwinsianding any oayme-'* test, ¢ msnectecn, No
m:p»"‘hc'\, test, ~delay of failure 1o inspact or tasl, o fature 1o discovar any defact or o n-.mc nf’:' anca with the

CONTRACTOR of any chligations undar s Contrac

or ramedies of tha

i tmely r2port on the stalus of
2d product EOL hardware includes the

A0 TDQ sMh prawde advancec f‘ﬂ( fica

e 2 "Imm" "gn.pul‘e1 >r;,se\:é paﬂs and
{o the Officer. :p.\/hg.gn h fan».fl chang
+

alfant the coniracted product This includss s ardlr\. m:p:;i n, acc#slaﬂcs
testing facility mlﬁl“".ur :Sr:d.r't,on c" 2

a3 pm\ r*a:ed :-_;r uan
h.e prod

E #.i% nata

LOSBO, AND

agancy
oF GO

PEAVIre S
ofovige

rorR0 an i

-JE,’S




=

o~

SERVICE

C7083
i

i

CONTRACT NO ¢
T FOR PROFESSIONA

CONTRACT

H

how o 02 0 = I v gy B s
- = o LAPosxe @g o ® o .
w 8w o © @ ..»Mmm. E o= mo 5 = a8 w w
o " e O &= —m g T ke . - wm oL =i GF Q - ¢ - .
2Lec o HOEOO N a c b g ‘B 2 o 52 2oERY w4
= a8 @ —oRgT e @ g O Cr R = W c 5 o= C Ba e & &
g e g e =5 nm - oy & = c w < W 0o m E 22 gl
0 6 & 0. ] raceons S s L . = = LR =T L gom X}
P w Q8 G T P B 2 T om e efSELH %
b 2 Lt 5 . C: o = Do o i
3Pr=c veousZEl o7 b b= ES S @ o O 55" &k
cemTEE Qg9 _00FcEw g A oL o wm>C g =
& 2 & = & G G G oA U £ i i £ 0 >0 0o [ N v
5o L] ol - o 0 (SRR = Y D 4 g2 wmzwin .=
" notwo.\aima &y (it » b o ® ,r.u,.:, > m )
TR ] i ~ 2o G ) 4 = - e AL =
EBBER mnats.@waob w R B =& Ed /o8 E
» & B @ O8B -5 DH; a2 s “ 3 =z - »n o PS5
) G e 2 - £ O - £ o w b Fes T3 T3 o Q! om o4
£06q°7% £ M0 s Sg 0 - X : P € e w S SewdEE
= @ Wm0 ® o a o % T ous IS 5 oMo s
L R vy O TS L ) Y @ e " 5 O L M o
T @ O & = B E R o e b “ ~ a .« o - SRR VIR
23558E E838B5 0 LA 5 Z 5 2 kS Vs E£T g
Ngwmwi, . e,mcuan (OIS G c = S i @l
amd0 s we R L Ry ke o Do R = £
PR N TG g L O > " 2 oA oy
% » o ¢ i 3
g= 9T 2ozl < X & = o 2
- o = s o & : P ] =
g2gsc" TooLbalnR = - K 50
PR S T T e ) = e (s & w o
s ¢ SO Tm W o y iy : M s
525 ER Daaﬁb.mwﬂ.«a;._‘ @ o = < o
@D famw a3 D X S [*3 o
ot = ol =P T SE Y W [« - 0
e 2eR = g & it 3 v.m o 9 W [ o
[l - - O S a3 = bW - 5
v BPv®Eawn., ®§ o = ps
5 = = wMT = EC w9 @ r &
Dw e =¥ T T cao~53 ok
Z eV QL oW G e e "o . = ®
® ) QA0 e .mw TE o .m.u Y I €} a... S =
s S0 0 nad,muﬂ.uvdn = W
N S -GS LYy g k& T
*SoF Y AR & o e
¢ 2 ac @ a3 a @ © g " @ =
W o = WD =omog T . ) o3
C = 5 < 2 5, G ow = 4 2
Lle ¥ 6L e . = N
@ =E o e o I
o980 . L5 25 T ©
wr = Wy y Lo S [
m.,\,. B oo D = Sy = W 5
geea = A =2
S =i - 8 Bhae [} ; o
alzs§ s =R € 2 £
et w2 e I = A s 3
sTLoo0 =R E] = ot 14
Dy 5 3 A Wi .. o>
£ o-za L I £ &
e B Tl BE g < b
W_ P Mn 2] 7y b omr " o o
S w o @ B g
2282w 20w @ o B ro o
T._Y%Gn oL e’ ‘ L £
= ‘h O (% = o
S ael= e Lho0m 5 K
Fo T n oD LY 2] (3
c m w20 wo Q5w s ‘ =
= A% Fai hw e (1Y = ”
mCoDe s S R a 3 C
=5 = S =@ 0o a1 D bl
How o L A.m.wm.o,,&. ; £ » 2
c£fT Y A, ro09 ¢ c - 5
> . & )
— s b wE® &) L1 . o “f -
0 8 £ F < & O ] > £ &
n= @ F b : = : z D 2 “
g [ o o E- P - 2 oo 4
W D= o o@ ool L) - 'S < 3 = >
N o S s R S & e =~ )
O oo ’ 3 DT g e ') o e . —. ——
; @ & RCEE N T S . @ g D R O L pr
2T 230 b (o o l GT 3D = 2o 3o » = ') S ED
tgz88 7 TzC55EBES  2°% SR i ¢ 580
0w e 0L 7 e me el w1 = = S . o =y
S == z OLGEnl B Ll g o & i ER o g
£EO>"Te u = T e 2 O 5 9 B l@] P : = =L
T b s E5 0066 D § O e o b 5 27T,
TG =W S Qo Ig @R a g8 o - & b1 ,, Ao
SR My A e @ G Moo [ ¥ : o2 P2
£ f 2o & n s e T £~ L oy o) N LR @ 0 o
0 et S. oasDS R @ ! P s ¢ 5 |
Zr 6 @ s o 2om oo £ LA G i &, o
b B b M At [yl te & 0w o~ o ) 2 .
DEZ g 2T oL 09D S i~ o = o <
QO FO G 3 PR~ O e e DN a4y . 4 £3 e € [N @O
Al = b O 5 LB aenm et B £ on i o 5o - -
! 5, ™~ 52020 A,\. 5 w ~ 3 = . = w.. mw o [a)
=3 5 3 g : ) g o =
' Sk - @ - 50 @ o .
: 4 2 .
L} o G B _mw




CONTRACT NO C7083

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

this Conlract. excent a3 o overcharges vinich result from violations commanzing aker tha price is established under thi

Contract and which arg not passed on lo {ne COUNTY under an escaialion clauss,

N~

ingemnify. and hold narmiess the COUNTY. and is
amags cc'si, ang axpe‘1>e nciuding all altormey’s feei
n i 13 by the patent holder for
‘ica nro:r:ss or patenled 2ppliancs in
rrecling or curing to the satisfaction of
Gl umitation a fur ughing at no cost lo
INTY, b paying roya "'s or other requirad
fram the paiant nolde/ and ¢ furmshing such

38 PATENTED NPTICL S. The CONTRALCTC
afficacs, emplayees, and agants romand a gainst ali LaL
and ali claims, suits a-'d demands adsing sul of of r2s; 81113 from
nifingement of ather improper of unauthonzed use of any palented
connecuon with this Contract. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely re
tha COUNTY 30y such infringament or impropac o7 unauthorized us
b 2f

Y a subshluis aricle. process o agphiance accaplabla to the OO
nis to ine patant holder. ¢ obtaining proz

inonizatons or ralagses

‘i.iru:‘y o oor n‘.af'.i-rtg such arrangaments ywilth tha palent hoider as may be necassary {0 comeni of gure any such
ingement or improper of unauthorized use

f 3 ranorianie q-_;an i =, -h.‘ a

HP) tn

‘.‘J;‘)f:.::.‘

for pert

Ry

18



tinformation §

3

ERVICES

i0s2 parson

-
~
-

, Of disd

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIOMA!

NTRACT NO. C7093

2snotior

¢

TOR ay

~r
~

{

ihis Coniract

by

CONTRA

d

=
=

T

i

4 > 22 = @ Pl = F
o 2 ‘mE 2 & o o el
@ o 5w o « P ] [
b 3 < o . 0 = y 9
@ ¢ 0oE EL&L & 3 1y b
@ » ¥ S5z o " v I
O - X5 =N v @ Lo
I o s Q w By = M)
o o L = - ( )
m, - o - [ RS = ‘5 n:v
< £ m < e & -
. 2@ = o8 Bc 5
@ F 55 28 T8 w
£ 8 9% By 9@ =
= L0 2 I's] 7, (94 I
0 & YRR - @ ) c
- LB I -
“ @ w2 oW O o e 5
@ H S a wg O 0 )
2 o 5] pg : o1 ) -
(o g S & s s} TG It < =L
2 i ws> g & o bk < SR
M 8 Ls m L2 =7 D
D e = ax ¢ 5 o £ .. 8
9 & 4 50 2 g <y % w» &
2 5 A E S . - ®
o » [s R & mh o o gy 0
2 @ D oA 2.F et o g
DB R 20 U o) b (G
& &S S 3 - o £ B o
£ 5 & s = 2 v O > z € ¥
& = Q © @ @ = £F gt = @ &
Tme g S0z e ! oo &
= () v st -
gEe w49 SEB8S = g e
DG 2 ofraom o & g
w = A Eo RN S P - biad = :m —-—
g e @ 5 vobgy X w o 2
i B >0 {3 = u B S
Sc 3 2E o DDl > Ty p - -
& w A.Ou e = ME. f :/, - % & % 5 c
L~ LS s AR - = %
T ® <0 o E DG 0 - “ E =k
G2 gr 255, 88¢ a 3 8 38
fos 2E Ho2wihg : 5w
525 2% gEc w9 S © e o 2
GaT £§5 POSmEe IR % & L
Emt Ew @IEESEL n & w
- Ho 5 £Y9a @ = ; O
9 mm .mw Lo wm PRI 2 i > .
@D gy o, oo ¥ z2c P . mE
DGy = ® 0o ~m =0 P o ] Z =
Pmm Ba @ UG g £ e WMo
oI oo B . = - = . 4
Fow &2 BwgFV§ = g w43
L3 v e T e a g > " T
cSx xb zEiag s 2 57
OaqC .Ou = & ¢ - X -
ol ol ealll S i I~ g £ N B
V3YEVT V§unwL - Q. SRR
F o EAm A Qmd Q3 /S B
F O F Oy Ry {3 Q »
o = -oor & T
w @ e c W
ERhsh e S aoks 0D a0 <
zZ2z28z8 Zo52 i Lo
0900 nl..« o g - - iy | ot
e @ = L35 G 2 .. @ (5] o - o WM\
= I o =
c - .
& a9 2 = W o
.ww w 4 53 [ v (=]
_ 8.8 7 _BF. L 5@
o e 0 « L6 - REPE - )
2 & L7 o s =
> o G = [T = )
2 &Ea = > o . Q0
=g & g Y] A~
z X o k Q w 2w
3.8 Qf ., & =
awy = M i i o
v 2 o xo © w
W g e 2 ) )
< o Z£& D = R
= & o o i «
2 o &n o owa P

19



CONTRACT NO. C708

it

CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SER!

47. FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANA“‘EMEN T REQUIREMENTS.

All contracts relying in whale or
Emergency h’anagemeni Agency Pubiic Assistance Program sh

5 in
Heomply wath 2 CF R ~§””"J 318-200 32

pan on Federal
a

43. DRAFTING. Noprovisian of this Conlraci 5hait be
was ine drafisman of such provision, and ne preswmaion of b
vitue of tha autharship of any provision of this Cents

Ty panty on the basis that such party
AvVenng of disTavanng any pany by

48 CAPTIONS. The captions containad hersin ara .
bmit the provisicns of this Agraemsant

y f0r canvenence and snall nol be deamsd o

56. COUNTERPARTS. This Contrazi may be 2xecuted o 3
the parties had signed In2 same document. Sush 242

and such facsimile or ew trenic exaculion and 1SN SS

fully executed counterparts whather original execution:

S
oe cansinizd (ogether and shall constlule one ang

158

3 n\,» !a\ simiie or lectanic

affact -;:f an grig) nal s

SEVERABILITY. in
Jity o non-anforceabil

LA ST .
s e

TDUNTY's

Tius Coniract

ali

20





